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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM

PEOPLE OF GUAM,

vs.

ADAM REBETA BAUTISTA,
DOB: 07/03/1982

HAGATNA, GUAM

Criminal Case No. CFCF . 0d 1 9
GPD Report Nos. 14-00314/00620

Charge:

SECOND DEGREE ROBBERY(As a 2nd Degree Felony)

Defendant. ) Two Counts

- 1 4

MAGISTRATE'S COMPLAINT

The Attorney General of Guam hereby accuses ADAM REBETA BAUTISTA of a certain

crime committed as follows:

Count One

On or about January 3, 2014, in Guam, ADAM REBETA BAUTISTA did commit the

offense of Second Degree Robbery, in that he intentionally armed with or displayed what appeared

to be a deadly weapon while in the course of committing theft of property against Lucky Land Game

Room in Dededo, in violation of 9 GCA §§ 40.20(a)(3) and 4.60..

Count Two

On or about January 5, 2014, in Guam, ADAM REBETA BAUTISTA did commit the

offense of Second Degree Robbery, in that he intentionally armed with or displayed what appeared

to be a deadly weapon while in the course of committing theft of property against E-World Game Room

in Mangilao , in violation of 9 GCA §§ 40.20(a)(3) and 4.60.
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Dated this January 11, 2014

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
LEONARDO M. RAPADAS, Attorney General of Guam

M A   
MATTHEW S. HEIBEL for
GERALD L. HENDERSON
Assistant Attorney General, Prosecution Division
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
DECLARATION

COMES NOW, MATTHEW HEIBEL, a duly appointed Assistant Attorney General, and aver,
upon information and belief, that the foregoing is true.

I have reviewed Guam Police Report GPD No. 14-314 and 14-620 submitted by GPD
Detective Rivera, which sets forth the following events occurred on Guam.

On or about January 3, 2014, at approximately 0130 hours, officers responded to a
robbery complaint at the Lucky Land Gameroom in Dededo. On or about January 5, 2014, at
approximately 2306 hours, police responded to a complaint of a robbery in progress at the E-
World Game Room in Mangilao. In both of these robberies, witnesses identified two men
wearing black shirts over their faces, as the two suspects. One suspect carried what was
identified as a sword or umbrella, while the other had a gun described as a rifle or shotgun.

Approximately $3000 was stolen from Lucky Land and approximately $2000 was taken from E-
World.

On January 10, 2014, ADAM REBETA BAUTISTA ("Defendant") was interviewed as a
suspect in both of these cases. After waiving his rights, Defendant admitted to committing both
the Lucky Land and the E-World robberies. He stated that on January 2, 2014, he received a call
from his friend, Fred Quinata, about doing a mission. The two met at 2000 hours that night and
smoked "ice." Then they talked about planning to rob a game room, Lucky Land. At 0100 the
next morning, they drove by Lucky Land to check to see that the establishment did not have too
many patrons. Defendant and Quinata exited their vehicle, a Black Nissan pickup truck.
Quinata had a samurai sword and Defendant had a pellet gun. Both their faces were covered
with t-shirts. Once inside, Quinata went straight for the cashier's box while Defendant remained
in the doorway and pointed his weapon at people. He instructed the patrons to get on the floor
and not to move. The two retrieved the money and fled. Defendant stated he got $1,500 as his

portion of the robbery.
Defendant also admitted that he and Quinata robbed the E-World Gameroom. He stated

that on Sunday, January 5, 2014, he received a call from Quinata about another mission. That
evening, they planned to rob E-World. They once again smoked "ice," then they drove in the
black Nissan pickup truck to E-world. This time, Defendant had the samurai sword and Quinata
had the pellet gun. Defendant went for the cashier's box and Quinatta remained by the doorway.
After retrieving the money, the two fled on foot. Defendant said he left the sword by the game
room, and then they removed their clothing and threw it in the area. Defendant stated they were
able to get about $2000 from E-World, and that $1000 was his share.

Defendant then led police to a jungle area nearby the Payless Supermarket in Mangilao
located off Route 10. He told police that he threw the sword at a residence just north of the E-
World Gameroom. Police later recovered the sword. He then directed the police toward the tree
line area by the Payless and indicated that is where he threw his clothes he used for the robberies.
Police then recovered a black long sleeved button up shirt, and Defendant verified that the shirt
did in fact belong to him.



•

The statements of Defendant are supported by numerous witness statements relative to

both the Lucky Land and E-World robberies.
Based on the foregoing , there is probable cause to charge ADAM REBETA BAUTISTA

with two counts of Robbery (as a second degree felony), in violation of 9 G.C.A. §40.20(a)(3).

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 11th day of January, 2014.

MATTHEW HEIBEL


